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‘\Q); CLARK SCHAEFER HACKETT

STRENGTH IN NUMBERS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

Community Mental Health and Recovery
Board of Licking & Knox Counties, Ohio

1435-B West Main Street

Newark, Ohio 43055

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major
fund of the Community Mental Health and Recovery Board of Licking and Knox Counties, Ohio (the
Board) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2008, which collectively comprise the Board’s basic
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of
the Board’s management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based
on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts
and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions.

As discussed in Note 2, the accompanying financial statements and notes follow the cash accounting
basis. This is a comprehensive accounting basis other than accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective cash basis financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the
Community Mental Health and Recovery Board of Licking and Knox Counties, Ohio, as of December 31,
2008, and the respective changes in cash basis financial position, thereof and the budgetary comparisons
for the General Fund for the year then ended in conformity with the accounting basis Note 2 describes.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 5, 2009,
on our consideration of the Board’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial
reporting and on compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal
control over financial reporting or compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of
our audit.

2525 north limestone street, ste. 103
springfield, oh 45503

www.cshco.com
p. 937.399.2000
f. 937.399.5433
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The Management’s Discussion and Analysis on pages 3 through 9 is not a required part of the basic
financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquires of
management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary
information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Board’s basic financial statements. The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal
Awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by U.S. Office of Management and
Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, and is not a
required part of the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and in our opinion, is fairly stated in all
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

Lok, Schf: ok 7 2

Springfield, Ohio
June 5, 2009



COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
OF LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(UNAUDITED)

The management’s discussion and analysis of the Community Mental Health and Recovery Board of Licking
and Knox Counties (the “Board”) financial performance provides an overall review of the Board’s financial
activities for the year ended December 31, 2008, within the limitation of the Board’s cash basis of accounting.
The intent of this discussion and analysis is to look at the Board’s financial performance as a whole; readers
should also review the cash-basis basic financial statements and the notes to the basic financial statements to
enhance their understanding of the Board’s financial performance.

Financial Highlights
Key financial highlights for 2008 are as follows:
» Net assets of the Board’s governmental activities increased $164,518 from 2007, or 4%.

» General cash receipts accounted for $11,358,236 or 67% of total governmental activities cash receipts.
Program specific cash receipts accounted for $5,673,016 or 33% of total governmental activities cash
receipts. Total governmental activities cash receipts for 2008 were $17,031,252.

» The Board had $16,866,734 in cash disbursements related to governmental activities; $5,673,016 of these
cash disbursements was offset by program specific operating grants or contributions. The remaining cash
disbursements of the governmental activities of $11,193,718 were offset by general cash receipts (primarily
property taxes and unrestricted grants and entitlements) of $11,358,236.

» The Board’s major governmental funds are the General and Capital Projects funds. The General fund had
cash receipts of $17,031,252 and cash disbursements of $16,866,734. The net increase in fund balance for
the General Fund was $164,518 or 4%.

» The Capital Projects fund had no cash receipts or cash disbursements. The fund balance was $7,115.
Using the Basic Financial Statements (BFS)

This annual report is presented in a format consistent with the presentation requirements of Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, as applicable to the Board’s cash basis of accounting.

The Statement of Net Assets — Cash Basis and Statement of Activities - Cash Basis provide information about
the activities of the Board as a whole, presenting both an aggregate view of the Board’s cash-basis finances.
Fund financial statements provide the next level of detail. For governmental funds, these statements tell how
services were financed in the short-term as well as what remains for future spending. The fund financial
statements also look at the Board’s most significant funds.

Since the Board uses the cash basis of accounting, certain assets and their related revenues and liabilities and
their related expenses are not recorded on these financial statements. Therefore, when reviewing the financial
information and discussion within this annual report, the reader should keep in mind the limitations resulting
from the use of the cash basis of accounting.



COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
OF LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(UNAUDITED)

Reporting the Board as a Whole
Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities

A general question typically asked about the Board’s finances is “How did we do financially during 2008?”” The
Statement of Net Assets-Cash Basis and the Statement of Activities-Cash Basis answers this question. These
statements include only net assets using the cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. This basis of accounting takes into
account only the current year’s cash receipts and cash disbursements if the cash is actually received or paid.

These two statements report the Board’s net assets and changes in those assets on a cash basis. This change in
net assets is important because it tells the reader that, for the Board as a whole, the cash position of the Board
has improved or diminished. The causes of this change may be the result of many factors, some financial, some
not. Non-financial factors include the Board’s property tax base, current property tax laws in Ohio restricting
revenue growth, changes in Medicaid funding, changes in required community programs and other factors.

In the Statement of Net Assets-Cash Basis and the Statement of Activities-Cash Basis, the Board is consisted of
the following types of activities:

Governmental activities — The Board’s programs and services are reported here including alcohol and other
drugs programs and mental health programs. These services are funded primarily by property taxes and
intergovernmental revenues including federal and state grants and other shared revenues.

Reporting the Board’s Most Significant Funds
Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Board uses two funds to account for financial transactions
and has segregated these funds into major funds. Information for major funds is presented separately in the
governmental fund financial statements. The Board’s major governmental funds are the General and the Capital
Projects funds.

Governmental Funds

The governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as
well as balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. For the Board, these funds are
reported using the cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. Since the Board is reporting on the cash basis of accounting,
there are no differences between net assets and fund balances or changes in net assets and changes in fund
balances. Therefore, no such reconciliation is necessary between such financial statements.

The Board’s budgetary process accounts for certain transactions on the cash basis. The budgetary statement for
the General fund is presented to demonstrate the Board’s compliance with annually adopted budgets.
Differences arising between the changes in fund balances presented on the fund financial statements and fund
balances on the budgetary statements are attributed to outstanding encumbrances at year end.



COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
OF LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(UNAUDITED)
The Board as a Whole

Recall that the Statement of Net Assets — Cash Basis provides the perspective of the Board as a whole.

The table below provides a summary of the Board’s net assets for 2008 and a comparison of 2007.

Net Assets
2008 2007

Assets

Cash with Fiscal Agent $4.763.520 $4.599.002
Total Assets $4,763,520 $4,599,002
Net Assets

Restricted $ 7,115 $ 7,115
Unrestricted 4,756,405 4,591,887
Total Net Assets $4,763,520 $4,599,002

Net assets of the Board’s governmental activities increased $164,518 from 2007, or 4%.



COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD

OF LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(UNAUDITED)

The table below provides a summary of changes in the Board’s net assets for 2008 in comparison to 2007.

Cash Receipts:
Program cash receipts:
Operating grants and contributions

Total program cash receipts

General Cash Receipts:
Property taxes
Unrestricted grants and entitlements
Reimbursements

Total general cash receipts
Total Cash Receipts

Cash disbursements:
Salaries
Supplies
Unemployment
Equipment/Maintenance
Agencies Contract Services
Grants
Rentals
Utilities/Phone
Travel and Board Expense
Public/Employees Retirement
Workers Compensation
Hospitalization
Medicare
Printing/Marketing
Medicaid Out of County Services
Professional Services
Other

Total cash disbursements
Change in net cash assets
Net cash assets at beginning of year

Net cash assets at end of year

Change in Net Assets

008
$_5.673.016
5,673,016

4,152,204
7,043,555
162,477

11,358.236

007
$_4.911.232
_4.911.232

4,498,201
6,607,463
57.055

11,162,719

$17,031,252

359,111
10,522

27,679
12,903,962
317,094
38,239
23,488
7,478
50,046
7,379
51,775
5,103
36,163
2,425,933
463,290
139,472

16,866,734
164,518
4.599.002
$_4,763,520

$16,073,951

375,764
14,748
6,174
30,198
12,677,906
391,302
34,236
23,253
9,901
53,366
7,807
79,714
5,047
41,526
1,424,375
302,173
98.832

15,576,522
497,429
4,101,573
$_4,599.002



COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
OF LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(UNAUDITED)

Agency Contract Services, which consists of payments to provider agencies, accounted for $12,903,962 of the
total cash disbursements of the Board. These services were offset by $5,673,016 in operating grants and
contributions. General cash receipts totaled $11,358,236 and amounted to 67% of total cash receipts. General
cash receipts primarily consist of property taxes, unrestricted grant entitlements, and reimbursement receipts.

Property tax receipts decreased $345,997 from 2007 primarily due to the loss of tangible personal property taxes
which have been phased out since 2006 and will complete the phase out in 2009. In comparing 2007 and 2008,
tangible personal property tax receipts decreased by approximately $266,000. To balance the decrease in
property tax receipts, unrestricted grant entitlements increased by $436,092. Unrestricted grant entitlements
include receipts from state sources including state grants from the Ohio Department of Mental Health (ODMH)
and the Ohio Department of Alcohol and Drug Addiction Services (ODADAS) as well as homestead and
rollback and state reimbursements for tangible personal property tax loss due to phase out. The Board will
continue to receive increases in state sources from the tangible personal property tax loss through the year 2018.

Principal retirement of debt service of $12,437 is reported as Grants cash disbursements because repayments are
made via reductions of amounts paid to the agency for services rendered. See Note 8 for the Debt footnote
disclosure.

The Statement of Activities-Cash Basis shows the cost of program services and the charges for services and
grants offsetting those services. The following table shows, for governmental activities, the total cost of services
and the net cost of services. That is, it identifies the cost of these services supported by tax revenue and
unrestricted State grants and entitlements. As can be seen below, the Board is highly dependent upon property
taxes as well as unrestricted grants and entitlements to support its governmental activities. The table below
provides a summary of program cash receipts compared to total cash disbursements for 2008 in comparison to
2007.



COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
OF LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(UNAUDITED)

Governmental Activities — Program Cash Receipts vs. Total Cash Disbursements

Total Cost of Net Cost of Total Cost of Net Cost of
Services 2008  Services 2008  Services 2007  Services 2007

Program Cash Disbursements

Salaries $ 359,111 $ 359,111 $ 375,764 $ 375,764
Supplies 10,522 10,522 14,748 14,748
Unemployment - - 6,174 6,174
Equipment/Maintenance 27,679 26,679 30,198 30,198
Agencies Contract Services 12,903,962 7,230,946 12,677,906 7,766,674
Grants 317,094 317,094 391,302 391,302
Rentals 38,239 38,239 34,236 34,236
Utilities/Phone 23,488 23,488 23,253 23,253
Travel and Board Expense 7,478 7,478 9,901 9,901
Public/Employees Retirement 50,046 50,046 53,366 53,366
Workers Compensation 7,379 7,379 7,807 7,807
Hospitalization 51,775 51,775 79,714 79,714
Medicare 5,103 5,103 5,247 5,247
Printing/Marketing 36,163 36,163 41,526 41,526
Medicaid Out of County Services 2,425,933 2,425,933 1,424,375 1,424,375
Professional Services 463,290 463,290 302,173 302,173
Other 139.472 139.472 98,832 98,832
Total cash disbursements $16,866,734 $11,193,718 $15,576,522 $10,665.,290

Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds

As noted earlier, the Board uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related
legal requirements.

Governmental Funds

The Board’s governmental funds are accounted for using the cash basis of accounting.

The Board’s governmental funds reported a combined fund cash balance of $4,763,520, which is $164,518
higher than last year’s combined total of $4,599,002. The schedule below indicates the fund cash balance and
the total change in fund cash balances as of December 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007, for all major

governmental funds.

Fund Balances Fund Balances

12/31/08 12/31/07 Increase
Major funds:
General $4,756,405 $4,591,887 $ 164,518
Capital Projects 7,115 7,115 -
Total $4,763,520 $4,599,002 $164,518




COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
OF LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(UNAUDITED)
Budgeting Highlights - General Fund
The Board’s budgeting process is prescribed by the Ohio Revised Code (ORC). Essentially the budget is the
Board’s appropriations which are restricted by the amounts of anticipated revenues certified by the County
Budget Commission in accordance with the ORC. Therefore, the Board’s plans or desires cannot be totally
reflected in the original budget. If budgeted revenues are adjusted due to actual activity then the appropriations
can be adjusted accordingly.
Budgetary information is presented for the General fund. In the General fund, the actual cash receipts came in
$429,069 higher than they were in the final budget and actual budgetary cash disbursements were $678,490 less
than the amount in the final budget.
Capital Assets and Debt Administration
Capital Assets

The Board does not record capital assets in the accompanying basic financial statements, but records payments
for capital assets as cash disbursements.

Debt Administration

The Board had the following long-term obligations outstanding at December 31, 2008 and 2007:

2008 2007
Main Place Note $173,638 $179,625
River Valley Notes 179,774 186,224
Total $353,412 $365.,849

See Note 8 to the basic financial statements for more detail on the Board’s long-term debt obligations.
Economic Conditions and Outlook

The receipts of the Board remain stagnant from the state and federal departments, with potential reductions.
Although the Board replaced a ten year levy in State fiscal year 2008, those funds were designated prior to
passage and the system will continue to struggle to increase allocations and services to its increased population.
The Board contracts with nine provider agencies to deliver mental health and substance abuse services to the
residents of Licking and Knox Counties. The Board will be challenged to maintain the current level of services
and programs due to increased demands and potential reduction of funds. The Board and its administration must
maintain careful financial planning and prudent fiscal management in order to continue to secure the safety net
for its most vulnerable population. The Board, as well as others in the state, is facing the challenge of increased
need for Medicaid match. This will potentially jeopardize the Board’s ability to provide services at the needed
level for non-Medicaid clients. In addition the Board’s ability to assist agencies with continued increased cost
may contribute to agencies having to reduce services due to there being no projected increases in revenues.



COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
OF LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(UNAUDITED)

Contacting the Board’s Financial Management

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, and community with a general overview of
the Board’s finances and to show the Board’s accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions
about this report or need additional financial information please contact Ms. Wendy Williams, Executive
Director, Community Mental Health and Recovery Board of Licking and Knox Counties, 1435B West Main
Street, Newark, Ohio 43055.

-10 -



COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS - CASH BASIS
DECEMBER 31, 2008

Governmental
Activities

Assets
Cash with Fiscal Agent $ 4,763,520
Total Assets $ 4,763,520
Net Assets
Restricted for:

Capital Projects $ 7,115
Unrestricted 4,756,405
Total Net Assets $ 4,763,520

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - CASH BASIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

Net (Cash Disbursements)

Program Cash Cash Receipts and
Receipts Changes in Net Assets
Operating
Cash Grants and Governmental
Disbursements Contributions Activities
Governmental Activities
Salaries $ 359,111 $ - $ (359,111)
Supplies 10,522 - (10,522)
Equipment/Maintenance 27,679 - (27,679)
Agencies Contract Services 12,903,962 5,673,016 (7,230,946)
Grants 317,094 - (317,094)
Rentals 38,239 - (38,239)
Utilities/Phone 23,488 - (23,488)
Travel and Board Expense 7,478 - (7,478)
Public Employees Retirement 50,046 - (50,046)
Workers Compensation 7,379 - (7,379)
Hospitalization 51,775 - (51,775)
Medicare 5,103 - (5,103)
Printing/Marketing 36,163 - (36,163)
Medicaid Out of County Services 2,425,933 - (2,425,933)
Professional Services 463,290 - (463,290)
Other 139,472 - (139,472)
Total Governmental Activities $ 16,866,734 $ 5,673,016 (11,193,718)
General Receipts:
Property Taxes Levied for General Purposes 4,152,204
Entitlements - Unrestricted 7,043,555
Reimbursements 162,477
Total General Receipts 11,358,236
Change in Net Assets 164,518
Net Assets at Beginning of Year 4,599,002
Net Assets at End of Year $ 4,763,520

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

STATEMENT OF CASH BASIS ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2008

Total
Capital Governmental
General Projects Funds
Assets
Cash with Fiscal Agent $ 4,756,405 $ 7,115 $ 4,763,520
Total Assets $ 4,756,405 $ 7,115 $ 4,763,520
Fund Balances
Reserved:
Reserved for Encumbrances $ 999,038 $ - $ 999,038
Unreserved:
General Fund 3,757,367 7,115 3,764,482
Total Fund Balances $ 4,756,405 $ 7,115 $ 4,770,635

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD

LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS, CASH DISBURSEMENTS AND CHANGES IN
CASH BASIS FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

Total
Capital Governmental
General Projects Funds
Cash Receipts:
Property and Other Local Taxes $ 4,152,204 - $ 4,152,204
Intergovernmental 12,716,571 - 12,716,571
Reimbursements 162,477 - 162,477
Total Cash Receipts 17,031,252 - 17,031,252
Cash Disbursements:
Current:
Salaries 359,111 - 359,111
Supplies 10,522 - 10,522
Equipment/Maintenance 27,679 - 27,679
Agencies Contract Services 12,903,962 - 12,903,962
Grants 317,094 - 317,094
Rentals 38,239 - 38,239
Utilities/Phone 23,488 - 23,488
Travel and Board Expense 7,478 - 7,478
Public Employees Retirement 50,046 - 50,046
Workers Compensation 7,379 - 7,379
Hospitalization 51,775 - 51,775
Medicare 5,103 - 5,103
Printing/Marketing 36,163 - 36,163
Medicaid Out of County Services 2,425,933 - 2,425,933
Professional Services 463,290 - 463,290
Other 139,472 - 139,472
Total Cash Disbursements 16,866,734 - 16,866,734
Net Change in Fund Balances 164,518 - 164,518
Fund Balances Beginning of Year 4,591,887 7,115 4,599,002
Fund Balances End of Year $ 4,756,405 7,115 $ 4,763,520

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD

LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS, CASH DISBURSEMENTS AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS)

GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

Budgetary Basis Receipts:
Property and Other Local Taxes
Intergovernmental
Reimbursements

Total Budgetary Basis Receipts

Budgetary Basis Disbursements:
Current:
Salaries
Supplies
Equipment/Maintenance
Agencies Contract Services
Grants
Rentals
Utilities/Phone
Travel and Board Expense
Public Employees Retirement
Workers Compensation
Hospitalization
Medicare
Unemployment
Printing/Marketing
Medicaid Out of County Services
Professional Services
Other

Total Budgetary Basis Disbursements
Net Change in Fund Balance
Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Prior Year Encumbrances Appropriated

Fund Balance at End of Year

Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Final Budget
Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)
$ 4,047,597 $ 4,047,597 $ 4,152,204 $ 104,607
12,396,202 12,396,202 12,716,571 320,369
158,384 158,384 162,477 4,093
16,602,183 16,602,183 17,031,252 429,069
440,824 440,824 389,111 51,713
12,028 12,028 12,028 -
37,985 37,985 37,985 -
13,917,201 13,917,201 13,695,632 221,569
603,224 603,224 424,905 178,319
38,435 38,435 38,435 -
29,355 29,355 29,047 308
23,894 23,894 11,884 12,010
61,435 61,435 50,046 11,389
7,379 7,379 7,379 -
76,932 76,932 51,775 25,157
6,363 6,363 5,103 1,260
6,703 6,703 - 6,703
36,163 36,163 36,163 -
2,525,933 2,525,933 2,425,933 100,000
463,290 463,290 463,290 -
257,118 257,118 187,056 70,062
18,544,262 18,544,262 17,865,772 678,490
(1,942,079) (1,942,079) (834,520) 1,107,559
3,073,154 3,073,154 3,073,154 -
1,518,733 1,518,733 1,518,733 -
$ 2,649,808 $ 2,649,808 $ 3,757,367 $ 1,107,559

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements
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COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY BOARD
OF LICKING AND KNOX COUNTIES

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

Note 1 — Reporting Entity

The Community Mental Health and Recovery Board of Licking and Knox Counties, Ohio (the Board)
is a body corporate and politic established to exercise the rights and privileges conveyed to it by the
constitution and laws of the State of Ohio. The Board is made up of eighteen members and provides
alcohol, drug addiction, and mental health services and programs to citizens of Knox and Licking
counties. These services are provided primarily through contracts with private and public agencies.

A. Primary Government

A reporting entity is comprised of the primary government, component units and other organizations
included in ensuring that the basic financial statements are not misleading. The primary government
consists of all funds, departments, boards and agencies that are not legally separate from the Board.

B. Component Units

Component units are legally separate organizations for which the Board is financially accountable.
The Board is financially accountable for an organization if the Board appoints a voting majority of
the organization’s governing board and (1) the Board is able to significantly influence the programs
or services performed or provided by the organization; or (2) the Board is legally entitled to or can
otherwise access the organization’s resources; the Board is legally obligated or has otherwise
assumed the responsibility to finance the deficits of, or provide support to, the organization; or the
Board is obligated for the debt of the organization. The Board is also financially accountable for any
organizations that are fiscally dependent on the Board in that the Board approves their budget, the
issuance of their debt or the levying of their taxes. Component units also include legally separate, tax-
exempt entities whose resources are for the direct benefit of the Board, are accessible to the Board
and are significant in amount to the Board. The Board does not have any component units.

The Board’s management believes these financial statements present all activities for which the Board
is financially accountable.

Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

As discussed further in Note 2, these financial statements are presented on the cash basis of
accounting as permitted by the Auditor of State. The cash basis of accounting differs from accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). Generally accepted
accounting principles include all relevant Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
pronouncements, which have been applied to the extent they are applicable to the cash basis of
accounting. In the government-wide financial statements, Financial Accounting Standards Board
(FASB) pronouncements and Accounting Principles Board (APB) opinions issued on or before
November 30, 1989, have been applied, to the extent they are applicable to the cash basis of
accounting, unless those pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements, in
which case GASB prevails. The following are the more significant of the Board’s accounting policies.
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NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)
A. Basis of Accounting

The Board’s financial statements are prepared using the cash basis of accounting. Except for
modifications having substantial support, receipts are recorded in the Board’s financial records and
reported in the financial statements when cash is received rather than when earned and disbursements
are recorded when cash is paid rather than when a liability is incurred. Any such modifications made
by the Board are described in the appropriate section in this note.

As aresult of the use of the cash basis of accounting, certain assets and their related revenues (such as
accounts receivable and revenue for billed or provided services not yet collected) and certain
liabilities and their related expenses (such as accounts payable and expenses for goods or services
received but not yet paid, and accrued expenses and liabilities) are not recorded in these financial
statements.

B. Basis of Presentation

The Board’s basic financial statements consist of government-wide financial statements, including a
statement of net assets and a statement of activities, and fund financial statements which provide a
more detailed level of financial information.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The statement of net assets and the statement of activities display information about the Board as a
whole. These statements include the financial activities of the primary government. The Board’s
statements are presented as governmental activities, and are generally financed through taxes,
intergovernmental receipts, or other nonexchange transactions.

The statement of net assets presents the financial position of the Board at year end. The statement of
activities compares cash disbursements with program cash receipts for each of the Board's
governmental activities. Cash disbursements are reported by function. A function is a group of related
activities designed to accomplish a major service or regulatory program for which the Board is
responsible. Program cash receipts include charges paid by the recipient of the program’s goods or
services and grants and contributions restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a
particular program. General cash receipts are all receipts not classified as program cash receipts, with
certain limited exceptions. The comparison of direct cash disbursements with program cash receipts
identifies the extent to which each governmental function is self-financing on a modified cash basis or
draws from the Board’s general cash receipts.

Fund Financial Statements

During the year, the Board segregates transactions related to certain Board functions or activities in
separate funds to aid financial management and to demonstrate legal compliance. Fund financial
statements are designed to present financial information of the Board at this more detailed level. The
focus of governmental fund financial statements is on major funds.
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Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Each major fund is presented in a separate column. Nonmajor funds are aggregated and presented in a
single column. The Board did not present any nonmajor funds for the year ended 2008. The Board
had two major funds for the year ended 2008 which are described below.

C. Fund Accounting

The Board uses fund accounting to maintain its financial records during the year. A fund is defined as
a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. Funds are used to segregate
resources that are restricted as to use. The funds of the Board are categorized as governmental funds.

Governmental Funds

The Board classifies funds financed primarily from taxes, intergovernmental cash receipts (e.g.
grants), and other nonexchange transactions as governmental funds. The Board’s major governmental
funds are the General fund and the Capital Projects fund.

General - The General fund is used to account for all financial resources, except those required to be
accounted for in another fund. The General fund balance is available to the Board for any purpose
provided it is expended or transferred according to the general laws of Ohio.

Capital Projects - The Capital Projects fund is used to account for Board improvements.
D. Budgetary Process

All funds are legally required to be budgeted and appropriated. The major documents prepared are the
tax budget, the certificate of estimated resources, and the appropriations ordinance, all of which are
prepared on the budgetary basis of accounting. The tax budget demonstrates a need for existing or
increased tax rates. The certificate of estimated resources establishes a limit on the amount the Board
may appropriate.

The appropriations ordinance is the Board’s authorization to spend resources and set limits on cash
disbursements plus encumbrances at the level of control selected by the Board. The legal level of
control has been established at the fund, function, and object level.

The certificate of estimated resources may be amended during the year if projected increases or
decreases in receipts are identified. The amounts reported as the original budgeted amounts on the
budgetary statements reflect the amounts on the certificate of estimated resources when the original
appropriations were adopted. The amounts reported as the final budgeted amounts on the budgetary
statements reflect the amounts on the amended certificate of estimated resources in effect at the time
final appropriations were passed by the Board.

The appropriations ordinance is subject to amendment throughout the year with the restriction that

appropriations cannot exceed estimated resources. The amounts reported as the original budgeted
amounts reflect the first appropriation ordinance for that fund that covered the entire year, including
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Note 2 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

amounts automatically carried forward from prior years. The amounts reported as the final budgeted
amounts represent the final appropriation amounts passed by the Board during the year.

E. Cash with Fiscal Agent

As required by Ohio Revised Code, the Licking County Treasurer is custodian for the Board’s cash
and serves as fiscal agent. The Board’s cash is held in Licking County’s cash and investment pool,
and is valued at the County Treasurer’s carrying amount.

For the purposes of financial reporting, investments of the cash management pool and investments
with an original maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase are presented on the financial
statements as cash equivalents. The Board values investments and cash equivalents at cost.

F. Restricted Assets

Cash, cash equivalents, and investments are reported as restricted when limitations on their use
change the nature or normal understanding of their use. Such constraints are either imposed by
creditors, contributors, grantors, or laws of other governments, or imposed by law through

constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. The Board did not report any restricted assets at
December 31, 2008.

G. Inventory and Prepaid Items

The Board reports cash disbursements for inventories and prepaid items when paid. These items are
not reflected as assets in the accompanying financial statements.

H. Capital Assets

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment are recorded as cash disbursements when paid. These
items are not reflected as assets in the accompanying financial statements

I. Interfund Receivables/Payables

The Board reports advances-in and advances-out for interfund loans. These items are not reflected as
assets and liabilities in the accompanying financial statements. There were no outstanding advances at
December 31, 2008.

J. Accumulated Leave

In certain circumstances, such as upon leaving employment or retirement, employees are entitled to

cash